Universiti Teknologi MARA

Social Networking GPS Tracker “GETCHA” using
HTMLS5

Puteri Emilia Fazrin bt Mohd Nasir

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July, 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessing, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks go to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof.Dr.Nursuriati Jamil who always

gives me the support and ideas for my final year project.

Special appreciation also goes to my mother,
and also to my brother, Mohd Suhaimi Fariz bt Mohd Nasir who understands my

situation for not always be back home to accomplished my project.

I would also like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends who always kindly to
help me in this project and also give the strength for me to go on until the end of this

project.

Lastly, to my late father, Mohd Nasir b Zainal Arif, your teachings for me to be a

better person will always be remember.

iii



ABSTRACT

This research uses Blackberry Messenger as a platform to connect user with other
user who used Blackberry device. The technique use in this research is Blackberry
Enterprise Server, to connect within the device where it has Instant Messaging Server
that can be used for this project. As for the GPS location, we first send radio signals
to the satellite to obtain the coordinate of the current location. Later then the
coordinate will send to the Google Map API server to obtain the location map. This
location map will tell roughly the current position of the user. Both of this are
combine to develop this application not only able to detect the user’s current location
but also the user’s friend location. This application is fully created by HTMLS, the
latest Hypertext Markup Language that have proposed in 2010.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL I
DECLARATION I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS X
ABSTRACT v
LIST OF FIRGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES XII
LIST OF APPENDICES XIII
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT ‘ 3
1.3 OBJECTIVE 3
1.4 SCOPE 4
1.5 SIGNIFICANT 4
1.6 SUMMARY 4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 5

2.1 INTRODUCTION 5



2.2 SOCIAL NETWORK SERVICE
2.2.1 POPULARITY SNS
2.2.2 MOBILE SNS
2.2.3 GENERAL ARCHITECTURE OF MOBILE SNS

2.3 GPS TRACKING
2.3.1 FUNCTIONALITY OF GPS
2.3.2 APPLYING GPS

2.4 BLACKBERRY RIM
2.4.1 BLACKBERRY MESSENGER

2.5 HYPERTEXT MARKUP LANGUAGE 5 (HTMLS)
2.5.1 GEOLOCATION APIIN HTMLS5

2.6 GPS PREVIOUS TECHNIQUE
2.6.1 GEOGRAPHICAL TRACKING
2.6.2 MANOHARAN’S GPS TRACKING

2.7 SNS ARCHITECTURE
2.7.2 MOBILE SOCIAL NETWORK APPLICATION ARCHITECTURE

2.8 BLACKBERRY ENTERPRISE SERVER

2.9 COMPARISON TECHNIQUE

2.10 PROPOSED TECHNIQUE

2.11 SUMARRY

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 MODEL

vi

oo 0 WLh W

12
13
13

14
15

15
17

19
20
29

31
31

33

36

38

39

40

40

40



