Universiti Teknologi MARA

Social Networking GPS Tracker "GETCHA" using HTML5

Puteri Emilia Fazrin bt Mohd Nasir

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July, 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessing, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Assoc. Prof.Dr.Nursuriati Jamil who always gives me the support and ideas for my final year project.

Special appreciation also goes to my mother,

and also to my brother, Mohd Suhaimi Fariz bt Mohd Nasir who understands my situation for not always be back home to accomplished my project.

I would also like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends who always kindly to help me in this project and also give the strength for me to go on until the end of this project.

Lastly, to my late father, Mohd Nasir b Zainal Arif, your teachings for me to be a better person will always be remember.

ABSTRACT

This research uses Blackberry Messenger as a platform to connect user with other user who used Blackberry device. The technique use in this research is Blackberry Enterprise Server, to connect within the device where it has Instant Messaging Server that can be used for this project. As for the GPS location, we first send radio signals to the satellite to obtain the coordinate of the current location. Later then the coordinate will send to the Google Map API server to obtain the location map. This location map will tell roughly the current position of the user. Both of this are combine to develop this application not only able to detect the user's current location but also the user's friend location. This application is fully created by HTML5, the latest Hypertext Markup Language that have proposed in 2010.

TABLE OF CONTENT

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL		Ι
DECLARATION		п
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		III
ABSTRACT		IV
LIST OF FIRGURES		IX
LIST OF TABLES		XII
LIST OF APPENDICES		XIII
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION		1
1.1 INTRODUCTION		1
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT	an a	3
1.3 OBJECTIVE		3
1.4 SCOPE		4
1.5 SIGNIFICANT		4
1.6 SUMMARY		4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW		5
2.1 INTRODUCTION		5

v

2.2 SOCIAL NETWORK SERVICE	5
2.2.1 POPULARITY SNS	5
2.2.2 MOBILE SNS	8
2.2.3 GENERAL ARCHITECTURE OF MOBILE SNS	8
2.3 GPS TRACKING	12
2.3.1 FUNCTIONALITY OF GPS	13
2.3.2 APPLYING GPS	13
2.4 BLACKBERRY RIM	14
2.4.1 BLACKBERRY MESSENGER	15
2.5 HYPERTEXT MARKUP LANGUAGE 5 (HTML5)	15
2.5.1 GEOLOCATION API IN HTML5	17
2.6 GPS PREVIOUS TECHNIQUE	19
2.6.1 GEOGRAPHICAL TRACKING	20
2.6.2 MANOHARAN'S GPS TRACKING	29
2.7 SNS ARCHITECTURE	31
2.7.2 MOBILE SOCIAL NETWORK APPLICATION ARCHITECTURE	31
2.8 BLACKBERRY ENTERPRISE SERVER	33
2.9 COMPARISON TECHNIQUE	36
2.10 PROPOSED TECHNIQUE	38
2.11 SUMARRY	39
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	40
3.0 INTRODUCTION	40
3.1 MODEL	40